

Case No. 24-5108

**IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSE HERMINI PACHECO,

Petitioner,

v.

**MERRICK GARLAND, Attorney
General,**

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
IMMIGRATION AND DISABILITY-
LAW PRACTITIONERS**

On Petition for Review from an
Order of the
Board of Immigration Appeals
A034-283-175 (**Detained**)

Virginia M. Creighton (SBN 27243)

Susan R. Davis (SBN 55038)

Iva Velickovic (SBN 55424)

Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP

370 17th Street, Suite 4500

Denver, Colorado 80202-5647

Pro Bono Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER MR. PACHECO'S SECTION 504 CLAIMS	7
A. Mr. Pacheco's Claim Raises a Question of Law.....	8
B. Mr. Pacheco Exhausted his Remedies	9
II. UNDER THE REHABILITATION ACT, IMMIGRATION COURTS HAVE AN "AFFIRMATIVE OBLIGATION" TO ENSURE "MEANINGFUL ACCESS" TO REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS.....	10
A. Section 504 Applies to the Immigration Courts.....	12
B. Section 504 Imposes an "Affirmative Obligation" to Provide "Meaningful Access" to Legal Proceedings.....	14
III. BY DENYING MR. PACHECO A CERTIFIED DEAF INTERPRETER, THE AGENCY FAILED TO MEET ITS AFFIRMATIVE OBLIGATIONS	18
IV. THE AGENCY ALSO FAILED TO FOLLOW ITS OWN PRECEDENT IN <i>MATTER OF M-A-M-</i>	23
CONCLUSION	28
RULE 32(G)(1) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE CM/ECF	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alba-Gutierrez v. Holder</i> , 585 F. App'x 652 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 10
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	14, 18, 20
<i>Armstrong v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Birhanu v. Wilkinson</i> , 990 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2021)	9, 10
<i>Calderon-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 878 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Celano v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. C 05-4004 PJH, 2008 WL 239306 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2008)	15
<i>Duvall v. Cnty. of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	9, 12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Fraihat v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 16 F.4th 613 (9th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Franco-Gonzales v. Holder</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	20
<i>Franco-Gonzalez v. Holder</i> , No. CV 10-02211 DMG (DTBx), 2013 WL 3674492 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2013)	13, 26
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020)	8, 9

<i>In Re: Nely Yohana Pena-Garcia & Gavi Suleyma Galvez-Pena,</i> No. AXXX XX0 919, AXXX XX0 920 2016 WL 4120561 (B.I.A. July 13, 2016).....	13
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch,</i> 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Landon v. Plasencia,</i> 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	23
<i>Martinez-Rosas v. Gonzales,</i> 424 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Matter of M-A-M-,</i> 25 I. & N. Dec. 474 (B.I.A. 2011).....	7, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Mejia v. Sessions,</i> 868 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Reid v. Garland,</i> 120 F.4th 1127 (2d Cir. 2024)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Reno v. Flores,</i> 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	23
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland,</i> 598 U.S. 411 (2023)	9
<i>School Bd. of Nassau Cnty. v. Arline,</i> 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	11
<i>Tennessee v. Lane,</i> 541 US. 509 (2004)	17, 18
<i>Updike v. Multnomah Cnty.,</i> 870 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2017)	8, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	19, 23, 24, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1252	8, 10

29 U.S.C. § 794 11, 12, 14

42 U.S.C. § 12132 14

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.10 13

28 C.F.R. § 39.102 12

28 C.F.R. § 39.103 12

28 C.F.R. § 39.130 12

49 Fed. Reg. 35 (Sept. 11, 1984) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 Languages Spoken Among Asylum Seekers with Pending MPP Cases,
Syracuse TRAC Immigration (Apr. 26, 2021) 20

Elizabeth Jordan, Accommodating Incompetency in Immigration Court,
119 Nw. U. L. Rev. 513 (2024) 9, 15
